

C. Jonathan Benner (*pro hac vice*)  
Kathleen E. Kraft (*pro hac vice*)  
Thompson Coburn LLP  
1909 K Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20006-1167  
Phone: 202-585-6900  
Fax: 202-585-6969  
Email: jbenner@thompsoncoburn.com  
kkraft@thompsoncoburn.com  
Herbert H. Ray, Jr. (Alaska Bar No. 8811201)  
Keesal, Young & Logan  
1029 West Third Avenue, Suite 650  
Anchorage, AK 99501-1954  
Phone: 907-279-9696  
Fax: 907-279-4239  
E-mail: bert.ray@kyl.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

CRUISE LINES INTERNATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION ALASKA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY AND THE BOROUGH OF  
JUNEAU, ALASKA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00008-HRH

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO CITY  
AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU'S  
MOTION TO DETERMINE THE LAW  
OF THE CASE ON THE TONNAGE  
CLAUSE AND RIVERS AND HARBORS  
ACT**

---

Plaintiffs Cruise Lines International Association and Cruise Lines International

Association Alaska ("Plaintiffs" or "CLIA") oppose the *Motion to Determine the Law of the Case on the Tonnage Clause and Rivers and Harbors Act*, ECF No. 81, (the "Motion") filed by Defendants City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, and Juneau's City Manager Rorie Watt, in his official capacity (collectively, "CBJ" or "Juneau"). CLIA respectfully urges denial of the Motion for reasons stated in detail below.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 6

A. The Tonnage Clause Is An Express, Stand-Alone Prohibition Against State Or Local Levies On Vessels For The Privilege Of Access To Ports; Analysis Of Unconstitutionality Under The Tonnage Clause Is Distinct From Analysis Under The Commerce Clause.....6

B. The Tonnage Clause’s “Fee for Services” Exception Does Not Provide A Constitutional Safe Haven For Fees When The Fee Revenue Is Not Reasonable Compensation For Services Rendered To Vessels. ....9

1. State- and Locally-Run Ports Are Entitled To Reasonable Compensation For Services Rendered To Vessels That Facilitate Maritime Commerce. ....9

2. CBJ’s Position On Permissibility Of “Services To Passengers” Funded By Charges Against Vessels Contradicts Two Centuries Of Tonnage Clause Jurisprudence.....14

(a) CBJ’s Proposed “Services To Passengers” Category Of Constitutional Uses Is An Abstraction Upon Which This Court Cannot Offer A Sound Legal Ruling. ....15

(b) Tonnage Clause Jurisprudence Does Not Support CBJ’s Contention That “Services To Passengers” Are Proper Funding Objects Under The Clause’s ”Fee for Services” Exception. ....16

(c) Extending The Clause’s “Fee For Services” Exception To “Services To Passengers” Contradicts The Supreme Court’s Efforts To Ensure That The Clause Prohibit A State From Doing Indirectly What It Is Prohibited From Doing Directly. ....19

C. Like The Tonnage Clause, 33 U.S.C. § 5 Permits Local Levies On Vessels, Passengers, And Crew Only If The Fee Revenue Is “Used To Pay The Cost Of A Service To The Vessel Or Water Craft.”.....21

D. CBJ Advocates For A Dangerous Erosion Of The Tonnage Clause And A Judicial Sanction To Spend Vessel Fees On Any Local Civic Or Infrastructure Improvement Or Offering Simply By Designating It A “Service To Passengers.” .....24

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium v. Cross</i> , No. 3:12-CV-0065-HRH, 2014 WL 12515344 (D. Alaska Oct. 15, 2014).....	21
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Marten</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 1129 (D. Mont. 2016).....	3
<i>Barber v. Hawaii</i> , 42 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	22
<i>Bridgeport &amp; Port Jefferson Steamboat Co. v. Bridgeport Port Auth.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D. Conn. 2008).....	19, 23
<i>Bridgeport &amp; Port Jefferson Steamboat Co. v. Bridgeport Port Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 79 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Cannon v. City of New Orleans</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 577 (1874).....	11, 14, 24
<i>Captain Andy’s Sailing, Inc. v. Johns</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Hawaii 2001).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Channel Bell Assocs. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , No. 91 Civ. 5485 (PKL), 1992 WL 232085 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 1992).....	3
<i>Chavez v. Robinson</i> , 817 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2016), as amended on reh’g (Apr. 15, 2016).....	23
<i>Christianson v. First Nat’l Bank of Alaska</i> , No. 3AN0613690, 2009 WL 9058226 (Alaska Super. Ct. July 26, 2009).....	2
<i>Cincinnati, Portsmouth, Big Sandy, &amp; Pomeroy Packet Co. v. Catlettsburg</i> , 105 U.S. 559 (1881).....	11
<i>Clyde Mallory Lines v. Alabama ex rel. State Docks Comm’n</i> , 296 U.S. 261 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	22
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	23
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1851).....	13, 20
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	23
<i>FDIC v. Glickman</i> , 450 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1971).....	3

<i>Gallagher v. Ocular Therapeutix, Inc.</i> , No. CV-17-5011(SDW)(LDW), 2017 WL 4882487 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2017).....	3
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	19, 20
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	23
<i>Hawaiian Navigable Waters Preservation Society v. Hawaii</i> , 823 F. Supp. 766 (D. Hawaii 1993).....	18
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 614 (1840).....	12
<i>Huse v. Glover</i> , 119 U.S. 543 (1886).....	11
<i>In re State Tonnage Tax Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 204 (1870) .....	12
<i>Inman S.S. Co. v. Tinker</i> , 94 U.S. 238 (1876).....	14
<i>Keokuk N. Line Packet Co. v. City of Keokuk</i> , 95 U.S. 80 (1877).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 805 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	8, 10
<i>Moore v. Shands Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 617 F. App'x 924 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Morgan's La. &amp; T.R. &amp; S.S. Co. v. Bd. of Health</i> , 118 U.S. 455 (1886).....	12, 17
<i>Moscheo v. Polk Cty.</i> , No. E2008–01969–COA–R3–CV, 2009 WL 2868754 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2009).....	23
<i>Native Vill. of Venetie I.R.A. Council v. Alaska</i> , 944 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>New Orleans S.S. Ass'n v. Plaquemines Port, Harbor &amp; Terminal Dist.</i> , 874 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1989).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Nw. Union Packet Co. v. St. Louis</i> , 100 U.S. 423 (1879).....	11
<i>O'Rear v. City of Carbon Hill</i> , 6:14-CV-0995-SLB, 2015 WL 5286140 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 8, 2015) .....	19
<i>Parkersburg &amp; Ohio River Transp. Co. v. City of Parkersburg</i> , 107 U.S. 691 (1883).....	11
<i>Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849).....	6, 7, 18, 20
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rico Records Distributions, Inc. v. Ithier</i> , 04 CIV. 9782 (JSR), 2005 WL 2174006 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2005).....	19

<i>S. S. S. Co. of New Orleans v. Portwardens</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 31 (1867) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slade v. State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 3AN1108466, 2012 WL 11894230 (Alaska Super. Ct. Mar. 7, 2012) .....	2
<i>State, Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Alaska Riverways, Inc.</i> , 232 P.3d 1203 (Alaska 2010) .....	23
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>West v. Buchanan</i> , 981 P.2d 1065 (Alaska 1999).....	2

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

33 U.S.C. § 5.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 10 .....	4
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 10, cl. 2 .....	7
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 10, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

148 Cong. Rec. E2143-44 (Nov. 22, 2002) .....	22
Actions—S.1214—107th Congress (2001-2002): Maritime Transportation Security Act of 2002, at <a href="https://www.congress.gov/bill/107th-congress/senate-bill/1214/all-actions?overview=closed#tabs">https://www.congress.gov/bill/107th-congress/senate-bill/1214/all-actions?overview=closed#tabs</a> (last visited Jan. 30, 2018).....	22
<i>CBJ now accepting project proposals for Marine Passenger Fee proceeds</i> , City and Borough of Juneau (Dec. 8, 2017), <a href="https://beta.juneau.org/newsroom-item/cbj-now-accepting-project-proposals-for-marine-passenger-fee-proceeds">https://beta.juneau.org/newsroom-item/cbj-now-accepting-project-proposals-for-marine-passenger-fee-proceeds</a> (last visited Jan. 30, 2018) .....	5
City and Borough of Juneau, Ak., Ordinance, Serial No. 2000-01am (2000).....	1
City and Borough of Juneau, Ak., Res. 2552 (2010) .....	1
Erik M. Jensen, <i>Quirky Constitutional Provisions Matter: The Tonnage Clause, Polar Tankers, and State Taxation of Commerce</i> , 18:3 GEO. MASON L. REV. 669 (2011).....	7, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 107-777 (2002 Conf. Rep.) .....	22
James Madison, <i>2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	7
